

No. 08-1371

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHRISTIAN LEGAL SOCIETY CHAPTER OF UNIVERSITY OF
CALIFORNIA, HASTINGS COLLEGE OF THE LAW,

Petitioner,

v.

LEO P. MARTINEZ, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL LGBT BAR ASSOCIATION,
THE NATIONAL LGBT BAR ASSOCIATION LAW
STUDENT DIVISION AND 55 LGBT LAW STUDENT
ORGANIZATIONS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

D'ARCY KEMNITZ
THE NATIONAL LGBT
BAR ASSOCIATION
1301 K Street, NW
Suite 1100 East Tower
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 637-7663

MICHAEL T. REYNOLDS
Counsel of Record
BENJAMIN GRUENSTEIN
PIERRE J. BOUCHARD
MATTHEW H. BLOOM
JAMES DEREK MIZE
CRAVATH, SWAINE & MOORE LLP
Worldwide Plaza
825 Eighth Avenue
New York, NY 10019
mreynolds@cravath.com
(212) 474-1000

Counsel for Amici Curiae

March 15, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE REGISTERED STUDENT ORGANIZATION PROGRAM IS A LIMITED PUBLIC FORUM, IN WHICH THE LAW SCHOOL MAY IMPOSE REASONABLE, VIEWPOINT-NEUTRAL RESTRICTIONS ON CONDUCT.	4
II. THE LAW SCHOOL’S POLICY IS VIEWPOINT-NEUTRAL AND REASONABLE IN LIGHT OF THE PURPOSE OF THE FORUM.	7
A. The Law School’s Policy Is Viewpoint-Neutral.....	8
B. The Law School’s Policy Is Reasonable In Light Of The Law School’s Purpose In Establishing The RSO Program.....	10
1. The State Of California Has An Interest In Prohibiting Discrimination Based On Sexual Orientation.....	13

2.	The Law School’s Policy Furthers The Legal Profession’s Strong Interests In Diversity And Equality.....	17
3.	Despite Recent Improvements, Law Schools Must Continue To Improve Their Efforts To Promote A Welcoming Environment For Gay And Lesbian Students.	29
	CONCLUSION	34
	APPENDIX: <i>AMICI</i> LGBT LAW STUDENT ORGANIZATIONS	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Adderley v. Florida</i> , 385 U.S. 39 (1966).....	5
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Defense & Educational Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985).....	5, 6
<i>Gay Law Students Association v. Pacific Telephone & Telegraph Co.</i> , 595 P.2d 592 (Cal. 1979).....	16
<i>Greer v. Spock</i> , 424 U.S. 828 (1976).....	5
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	11, 17
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000).....	8
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	8
<i>In re Florida Board of Bar Examiners</i> , 358 So. 2d 7 (Fla. 1978)	18
<i>In re Kimball</i> , 301 N.E.2d 436 (N.Y. 1973)	18

	Page
<i>In re Kimball</i> , 339 N.Y.S.2d 302 (N.Y. App. Div. 1973)	18
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free School District</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993).....	5, 8
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	25, 26
<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Center, Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994).....	8, 10
<i>Morrison v. State Board of Education</i> , 461 P.2d 375 (Cal. 1969).....	16
<i>Perry Education Association v. Perry Educators’ Association</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983).....	5, 6
<i>Pryor v. Municipal Court</i> , 599 P.2d 636 (Cal. 1979).....	16
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	9
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	26
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the University of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	5, 6

	Page
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	9
<i>State ex rel. Florida Bar v. Kimball</i> , 96 So. 2d 825 (Fla. 1957)	18
<i>United States Postal Service v. Council of Greenburgh Civic Associations</i> , 453 U.S. 114 (1981)	5
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968)	7, 8

Statutes & Rules

1850 Cal. Stat. 234 § 48	14
Cal. Educ. Code § 66270	13
Cal. Gov. Code § 11135(a)	13

Other Authorities

American Association of Law Schools, <i>AALS Handbook</i> (2008), available at http://www.aals.org/about_handbook_ requirements.php	30
--	----

	Page
Bar Association of San Francisco, <i>Creating an Environment Conducive to Diversity: A Guide for Legal Employers on Eliminating Sexual Orientation Discrimination</i> (1991), available at http://LGBTbar.org/documents/AGuideforLegalEmployersonEliminatingSexualOrientationDiscrimination.pdf	20, 21, 24, 25
Todd Brower, <i>Obstacle Courts: Results of Two Studies on Sexual Orientation Fairness in the California Courts</i> , 11 Am. U. J. Gender Soc. Pol’y & L. 39 (2002)	26
Committee on Sexual Orientation Issues of the Bar Association of San Francisco, <i>Bar Association of San Francisco Report on Employment Policies for Gay and Lesbian Attorneys</i> (1996), available at http://lgbtbar.org/documents/EmploymentPoliciesforGayandLesbianAttorneys.pdf	23, 24
William N. Eskridge, <i>Foreword: The Marriage Cases—Reversing the Burden of Inertia in a Pluralist Constitutional Democracy</i> , 97 Cal. L. Rev. 1785 (2009).....	13, 14, 15, 16
Pamela S. Karlan, <i>Compelling Interests/Compelling Institutions: Law Schools as Constitutional Litigants</i> , 54 UCLA L. Rev. 1613 (2007)	29

	Page
Law School Admission Council, <i>The Climate in Law Schools for GLBT Persons: Results from a Survey of Law Students</i> (2006), available at http://lsacnet.lsac.org/publications/GLBT-Climate-Survey.pdf .	30, 31, 32
Los Angeles County Bar Association Committee on Sexual Orientation Bias, <i>Report</i> (1994), available at http://www.LGBTbar.org/documents/LACountyBarAssociationCommitteeOnSexualOrientationBias.pdf	21, 22, 25
Deborah L. Rhode, <i>Moral Character as a Professional Credential</i> , 94 <i>Yale L.J.</i> 491 (1985)	19
William B. Rubenstein, <i>In Communities Begin Responsibilities: Obligations at the Gay Bar</i> , 48 <i>Hastings L.J.</i> 1101 (1997).....	19
William B. Rubenstein, <i>Some Reflections on the Study of Sexual Orientation in the Legal Profession</i> , 8 <i>UCLA Women's L.J.</i> 379 (1998)	23, 24
Susan H. Russell & Cynthia L. Williamson, SRI International, SRI Project 2310, <i>1991 Demographic Survey of the State Bar of California: Comparisons of Gay and Non-Gay State Bar Members</i> (1994).....	23

	Page
The Sexual Orientation Fairness Subcommittee of the Judicial Council's Access and Fairness Advisory Committee, <i>Final Report on Sexual Orientation Fairness in the California Courts</i> (2001), available at http://www.courtinfo.ca.gov/ programs/access/documents/report.pdf	26, 27
E.R. Shipp, <i>Homosexual Lawyers Keep Fighting Barriers</i> , N.Y. Times, Feb. 3, 1989, at B11	19
State Bar of California, <i>Challenges to Employment and the Practice of Law Facing Attorneys from Diverse Backgrounds</i> (2006), available at http://calbar.ca.gov/calbar/pdfs/reports/ 2006_Diversity-Survey-Report.pdf	28, 29
Kelly Strader <i>et al.</i> , <i>An Assessment of the Law School Climate for GLBT Students</i> , 58 J. Legal Educ. 214 (2008)	30, 31, 32
